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AFFIDAVIT OF MARK J. WONG,
SWORN BEFORE ME

ON THIS 10™ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2008

(A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS)
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FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED

(PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

ASSETS

INTERTAN CANADA LTD.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 29, 2008
$CAD

Cash and short term investments

Accounts and notes receivable
Inventories
Other current assets
Intercompany receivables
Deferred taxes current

Total current assets

Property & equipment
Accumulated depreciation
Net property & equipment

Goodwill

Notes receivable

Other non current assets
Deferred income taxes

TOTAL ASSETS
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$

FY'08

11,761,255
41,165,033
147,550,188
1,438,698

4,398,711

206,313,885

EY'07

17,108,531
56,872,953
126,477 117
2,143,685

5,249,950

133,279,034
(86,606,098)

207,852,236

46,672,936

126,485,579
(75,237,066)

8,729,887
90,862,414
2,573,532
4,391,526

51,248,513

359,544,180

8,741,091
90,862,414
43,011
5,912,917

$ 364,660,182




INTERTAN CANADA LTD.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED

FEBRUARY 29, 2008
$CAD

(PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

LIABILITIES

Short term bank borrowings

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Intercompany payables

Long term Debt - current
Total current liabilities

Long term Debt
Other non-current liabilities

EQUITY

Capital stock

Additional paid in capital

Contributed surplus

Retained earnings
TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY
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FY'08

47,195,912
37,294,129
663,211

85,153,252

14,778,657

FY'07

65,613,025
34,045,385
402,200

99,931,909

100,960,610

16,197,954

20,002
32,944,423
{10,985,633)
237,633,479

117,158,564

20,002
32,944,423
(10,985,633)
225 522,826

259,612,271

$ 359,544,180

247,501,618

$ 364,660,182




INTERTAN CANADA LTD.
INCOME STATEMENT

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED

FEBRUARY 29, 2008

$CAD

(PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

Net Sales
Cost of products sold

Gross Profit
Selling, general & administrative expenses
Depreciation
Exchange (gain) loss
Provision for rebranding
Provision for business restructuring
Net operating income (loss)
Other income (expense)
Income (loss) before interest and taxes
Interest income (expense)
Income (loss) before income taxes

Provision (benefit) for income tax

Net income (loss)

Note: Net income (loss) - Discontinued Operations
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FY'08
621,615,249
402,983,617

$

FY'07
648,512,698
436,846,444

218,631,632
184,836,710
12,326,586
231,432

2,031,862

211,666,254

219,548,111
13,349,425
444,620
(2,301,139)
758,333

19,205,042

499

(20,133,096)

(991)

19,205,541

428,150

(20,134,087)

(1,080,346)

19,633,691

8,454,071

(21,214,433)

(6,482,020)

11,179,620

$

(14,732,413)

$

931,578

$

10,027,766




