THIS IS EXHIBIT "D" REFERRED TO IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF MARK J. WONG, SWORN BEFORE ME ON THIS 10^{TH} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2008

Gillian S.G. Scott

(A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS)

INTERTAN CANADA LTD. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2008 \$CAD (PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

ASSETS	<u>FY'08</u>	<u>FY'07</u>
Cash and short term investments	\$ 11,761,255	\$ 17,108,531
Accounts and notes receivable	41,165,033	56,872,953
Inventories	147,550,188	126,477,117
Other current assets	1,438,698	2,143,685
Intercompany receivables	· -	-
Deferred taxes current	4,398,711	5,249,950
Total current assets	206,313,885	207,852,236
Property & equipment	133,279,034	126,485,579
Accumulated depreciation	(86,606,098)	(75,237,066)
Net property & equipment	46,672,936	51,248,513
Goodwill	8,729,887	8,741,091
Notes receivable	90,862,414	90,862,414
Other non current assets	2,573,532	43,011
Deferred income taxes	4,391,526	5,912,917
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 359,544,180	\$ 364,660,182

INTERTAN CANADA LTD. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2008 \$CAD (PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

LIABILITIES	<u>FY'08</u>	<u>FY'07</u>
Short term bank borrowings	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable	47,195,912	65,613,025
Accrued expenses	37,294,129	34,945,385
Intercompany payables	663,211	402,200
Long term Debt - current		-
Total current liabilities	85,153,252	100,960,610
Long term Debt	-	40.407.054
Other non-current liabilities	14,778,657	16,197,954
	99,931,909	117,158,564
EQUITY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Capital stock	20,002	20,002
Additional paid in capital	32,944,423	32,944,423
Contributed surplus	(10,985,633)	(10,985,633)
Retained earnings	237,633,479	225,522,826
TOTAL EQUITY	259,612,271	247,501,618
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	\$ 359,544,180	\$ 364,660,182
IOTAL LIABILITIES & EWOLL	φ 333,344,100	Ψ 304,000,102

INTERTAN CANADA LTD. INCOME STATEMENT CONTINUING OPERATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2008 \$CAD (PREPARED WITHOUT AUDIT)

	<u>FY'08</u>	<u>FY'07</u>
Net Sales	\$ 621,615,249	\$ 648,512,698
Cost of products sold .	402,983,617	436,846,444
Gross Profit	218,631,632	211,666,254
Selling, general & administrative expenses	184,836,710	219,548,111
Depreciation	12,326,586	13,349,425
Exchange (gain) loss	231,432	444,620
Provision for rebranding	-	(2,301,139)
Provision for business restructuring	2,031,862	758,333
Net operating income (loss)	19,205,042	(20,133,096)
Other income (expense)	499	(991)
Income (loss) before interest and taxes	19,205,541	(20,134,087)
Interest income (expense)	428,150	(1,080,346)
Income (loss) before income taxes	19,633,691	(21,214,433)
Provision (benefit) for income tax	8,454,071	(6,482,020)
Net income (loss)	\$ 11,179,620	\$ (14,732,413)
Note: Net income (loss) - Discontinued Operations	\$ 931,578	\$ 10,027,766